RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AN AGREED ORDER WITH THE KENTUCKY ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET, RESOLVING WATER QUALITY VIOLATIONS, AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY TO IMPLEMENT A SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT (SEP), WITH A MINIMUM EXPENDITURE OF \$35,000.00, IN LIEU OF A CIVIL PENALTY.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Director of the Division of Water Quality, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute the Agreed Order, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet, to resolve water quality violations.

Section 2 – That the Division of Water Quality be and hereby is authorized to implement a Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP), with a minimum expenditure of \$35,000.00, in lieu of a civil penalty.

Section 3 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 574-18_MSC_X:\Cases\WATER-AIR\18-LE0001\LEG\00614292.DOCX